
Donegal Motor Club Ltd.
Knockalla Hillclimb

Sunday 6th Sept 2009

Class 0 Overall Results
Hill Record - 39.25 sec - John Leinster - Philbeam MP88 -

No. Name Car Class Best TimeRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

10   Paul O Connell                                    Delta T79 Warrior                  71  46.63  47.81  45.52  45.03  45.71  45.03 
9    Simon Mc Kinley                                   Lota T87/50                        72  47.29  47.28  46.95  45.42  52.21  45.42 
178  Graham Thompson                                   Gtr Turbo                          73  48.08  46.95  45.74  47.57  45.62  45.62 
829  Declan Boyle                                      Ford Escort                        144  49.39  47.66  47.71  46.96  47.51  46.96 
22   Manus Kelly                                       Ford Escort                        145  48.18  47.46  47.43  48.53  47.58  47.43 
825  Eugene Ferry                                      Ford Escort                        146  48.51  48.13 N.T.R  48.19  47.65  47.65 
123  Damien Gallagher                                  Ford Escort                        147  48.89  48.05 N.T.R  48.66  47.82  47.82 
16   Pete Ray                                          Delta T80                          68  50.23  48.39  48.47  47.91   47.91 
23   Brendan Keane                                     Magnum 873                         5B9  50.42  48.93  48.03    48.03 
62   Adrian Mc Callion                                 Normandale                         610  50.39  50.66  48.18  49.32  49.82  48.18 
826  John O Donnell                                    Ford Escort                        1311  50.33  49.03 N.T.R    49.03 
820  Geoffery Dolan                                    Sunbeam                            1312  51.40  49.04  49.97  50.12   49.04 
802  Ivan Stewart                                      Escort Cosworth                    713  50.28  56.30  49.08  49.49  49.56  49.08 
838  William Mc Fadden                                 Ford Escort                        1314  50.19  49.18  49.29 N.T.R N.T.R  49.18 
818  Conor Harvey                                      Honda Civic                        1315  50.77  49.88  49.46    49.46 
15   Alan Kessie                                       Cryphon                            3B16  56.38  54.35  52.06  51.87  49.55  49.55 
34   Declan Cundelan                                   Ford Escort                        217  51.59  51.46  51.09  50.99  49.94  49.94 
837  Jason Boyle                                       Ford Escort                        1318  52.91  51.14  50.27  50.53  51.04  50.27 
812  Alan Roddy                                        Peugeot 106                        1119  51.83  50.62  51.34    50.62 
17   John Mahon                                        Sheane Suzuki                      620  53.75  54.90  52.68  53.68  50.72  50.72 
850  Enda O Carroll                                    Civic                              3B21  51.84  50.90  51.11  51.11 N.T.R  50.90 
814  Andrew Knox                                       Ford Escort                        1122  52.49  52.59  52.57  53.42  52.38  52.38 
817  Geoffrey Nevin                                    Ford Fiesta                        1223  54.12  52.86  52.95    52.86 
173  John Bradley                                      Opel Corsa                         224  55.51  53.25  54.54  54.16  53.83  53.25 
20   Enda Byrne                                        Formula Vee                        5A25  54.20  53.94  54.13  53.47  54.03  53.47 
5    Dermot Nolan                                      Reynart                            726   53.64  54.27  54.58  53.91  53.64 
815  Paul Doherty                                      Toyota Corolla                     1127  53.86  FAIL    53.86 
82   Joe Lacey                                         Mini                               128  54.55  54.32  54.35  54.38   54.32 
163  Nigel Bryson                                      Fiat Uno                           129  55.15  54.72  54.41  55.16 158.40  54.41 
81   Charley Mc Monagle                                Toyota Corolla                     1130  54.98  55.11  54.80    54.80 
510  Colm Dunphy                                       Formula Ford                       5A31  56.94  55.53  55.64  55.52  56.13  55.52 
811  Gary Lockhart                                     Ford Escort                        1132  55.95  55.76  55.68  56.25  57.05  55.68 
834  Daniel Lucey                                      Ford Escort                        1433  59.27  57.92  64.60  56.72  55.75  55.75 
51   John Whitley                                      Vw Golf                            3A34  58.62  57.06  56.57  56.28  56.87  56.28 
11   Mick O Shea                                       Mg B                               435  58.75  58.28  56.52  57.77  57.41  56.52 
235  Brian Conlon                                      Leastone Formula Vee               5A36  78.26  58.08  56.60  77.24  56.68  56.60 
78   Brendan Gleeson                                   Honda Civic                        237  56.94  56.91  56.78  57.02   56.78 
518  Richard Dunphy                                    Formula Ford                       5A38  59.73  57.17 N.T.R  57.12  56.80  56.80 
804  James Greenan                                     Vauxhall Corsa                     939  61.85  58.80  58.16  57.40  57.08  57.08 
18   Edwin Rynhart                                     Delta T832                         640  57.44      57.44 
161  Dermott Quigley                                   Ford Anglia                        441  57.99  58.27  58.88  57.46  57.65  57.46 
807  Harry Browne                                      Hillman Avenger                    1042  58.92  58.29  57.98  57.84  57.57  57.57 
99   Vinny O'Reilly                                    Austin Healey                      443  60.50  58.24  60.07  59.41  58.00  58.00 
30   Elaine O Reilly                                   Austin Mini                        144  60.17  58.33  58.45  58.03   58.03 
808  Shane Carr                                        Vauxhall Nova                      1045  60.11  59.68  59.83  59.62  59.79  59.62 
201  Joe Mc Cann                                       Formula Vee                        5A46  61.29  91.28  61.77  59.75  59.80  59.75 
805  Hugh Gibbons                                      Ford Escort                        1047  62.50  61.29  60.74  60.70  60.89  60.70 
135  Scott Milligan                                    Leastone Formula Vee               5A48  60.87  61.27  61.84  61.25  62.16  60.87 
336  Trish Daly                                        Ford Fiesta                        149  61.84  61.17  61.45  61.65  61.32  61.17 
116  Fiona Cullen                                      Ford Fiesta                        250  69.42  61.58  62.80  62.03   61.58 
61   Gerry Freeman                                     Ford Anglia                        451  63.07  66.45  61.61  63.09  62.11  61.61 
113  Paul Doyle                                        Honda Civic                        152  62.17  63.65  62.03    62.03 
50   Kevin Haveron                                     Westfield Kit Car                  3B53  63.44  62.41  63.47  64.79  63.00  62.41 
833  Finnigan Hannigan                                 Sunbeam                            1054  65.27  64.73  63.99  64.35   63.99 
162  Barry Smith                                       Ford Escort                        455  65.79  65.12  64.62  66.10  64.81  64.62 
42   Matt Dunne                                        Mg B                               456  65.68  67.61  67.44  64.63  67.15  64.63 
177  Matt Clarke                                       Mini Marcos                        457  66.83  66.46  68.45  68.62  64.94  64.94 
277  Helen Clarke                                      Mini Marcos                        458  71.41  69.60  67.98   69.90  67.98 
806  Andrew Harvey                                     Talbot Sunbeam                     1059  N.T.R    N.T.R 
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Class 1 Production Saloons & Rally Cars up to 1400cc including Minis with removable front section.
Class Record - 50.97 secs - Peter Ray - Mini - 2008

No. Name Car Class Best TimeRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

82   Joe Lacey                                         Mini                               11  54.55  54.32  54.35  54.38   54.32 
163  Nigel Bryson                                      Fiat Uno                           12  55.15  54.72  54.41  55.16 158.40  54.41 
30   Elaine O Reilly                                   Austin Mini                        13  60.17  58.33  58.45  58.03   58.03 
336  Trish Daly                                        Ford Fiesta                        14  61.84  61.17  61.45  61.65  61.32  61.17 
113  Paul Doyle                                        Honda Civic                        15  62.17  63.65  62.03    62.03 

Class 2 Production Saloons & Rally Cars up to 1650cc.
Class Record - 49.35 secs - Declan Cundelan - Escort - 2008

34   Declan Cundelan                                   Ford Escort                        21  51.59  51.46  51.09  50.99  49.94  49.94 
173  John Bradley                                      Opel Corsa                         22  55.51  53.25  54.54  54.16  53.83  53.25 
78   Brendan Gleeson                                   Honda Civic                        23  56.94  56.91  56.78  57.02   56.78 
116  Fiona Cullen                                      Ford Fiesta                        24  69.42  61.58  62.80  62.03   61.58 

Class 3A Production saloons & Rally Cars up to 2050cc and GT/Sportscars up to 1650cc.
Class Record - 42.22 secs - Simon Mc Kinlay - Radical - 2008

51   John Whitley                                      Vw Golf                            3A1  58.62  57.06  56.57  56.28  56.87  56.28 

Class 3B Production saloons GT/Sports cars and Rally cars  unlimited cc.
Class Record - 42.22 secs - Seamus Morris - Darrian - 2008

15   Alan Kessie                                       Cryphon                            3B1  56.38  54.35  52.06  51.87  49.55  49.55 
850  Enda O Carroll                                    Civic                              3B2  51.84  50.90  51.11  51.11 N.T.R  50.90 
50   Kevin Haveron                                     Westfield Kit Car                  3B3  63.44  62.41  63.47  64.79  63.00  62.41 

Class 4 Classic Cars Cars per HRCA regulations. (See Appendix 48) & FIA Appendix K
Class Record -

No. Name Car Class H'cap Best TimeDiffRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

277  Helen Clarke                                      Mini Marcos                        41  28.08  39.90 71.41  69.60  67.98   69.90  67.98 
177  Matt Clarke                                       Mini Marcos                        42  23.77  41.17 66.83  66.46  68.45  68.62  64.94  64.94 
61   Gerry Freeman                                     Ford Anglia                        43  20.34  41.27 63.07  66.45  61.61  63.09  62.11  61.61 
161  Dermott Quigley                                   Ford Anglia                        44  15.29  42.17 57.99  58.27  58.88  57.46  57.65  57.46 
11   Mick O Shea                                       Mg B                               45  14.25  42.27 58.75  58.28  56.52  57.77  57.41  56.52 
42   Matt Dunne                                        Mg B                               46  21.91  42.72 65.68  67.61  67.44  64.63  67.15  64.63 
99   Vinny O'Reilly                                    Austin Healey                      47  12.42  45.58 60.50  58.24  60.07  59.41  58.00  58.00 
162  Barry Smith                                       Ford Escort                        48   7.95  56.67 65.79  65.12  64.62  66.10  64.81  64.62 

Class 5A Formula Ford 1600 cc as per Ford Motorsort regulations & Formula Vee as MI Appendix 44 regulations.
Class Record - 50.54 secs - Colm Dunphy - Formula Ford - 2008

No. Name Car Class Best TimeRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

20   Enda Byrne                                        Formula Vee                        5A1  54.20  53.94  54.13  53.47  54.03  53.47 
510  Colm Dunphy                                       Formula Ford                       5A2  56.94  55.53  55.64  55.52  56.13  55.52 
235  Brian Conlon                                      Leastone Formula Vee               5A3  78.26  58.08  56.60  77.24  56.68  56.60 
518  Richard Dunphy                                    Formula Ford                       5A4  59.73  57.17 N.T.R  57.12  56.80  56.80 
201  Joe Mc Cann                                       Formula Vee                        5A5  61.29  91.28  61.77  59.75  59.80  59.75 
135  Scott Milligan                                    Leastone Formula Vee               5A6  60.87  61.27  61.84  61.25  62.16  60.87 

Class 5B 1650 Formula Libre Single Seaters up to 1650cc having only one camshaft.
Class Record - 43.85 secs - Brendan Keana - Magnum 873 - 2008

23   Brendan Keane                                     Magnum 873                         5B1  50.42  48.93  48.03    48.03 

Class 6 2050 Formula Libre Single Seaters up to 2050cc having only one camshaft and Single Seaters up to 1650cc with two or more camshafts.
Class Record - 42.24 secs - Daryl Ramsey - OMS Honda - 2008

16   Pete Ray                                          Delta T80                          61  50.23  48.39  48.47  47.91   47.91 
62   Adrian Mc Callion                                 Normandale                         62  50.39  50.66  48.18  49.32  49.82  48.18 
17   John Mahon                                        Sheane Suzuki                      63  53.75  54.90  52.68  53.68  50.72  50.72 
18   Edwin Rynhart                                     Delta T832                         64  57.44      57.44 

Class 7 Libre All cars not covered by any other class and all 4-wheel drive cars.
Class Record - 40.24 secs  - Paul O'Connell - Delta - 2008

10   Paul O Connell                                    Delta T79 Warrior                  71  46.63  47.81  45.52  45.03  45.71  45.03 
9    Simon Mc Kinley                                   Lota T87/50                        72  47.29  47.28  46.95  45.42  52.21  45.42 
178  Graham Thompson                                   Gtr Turbo                          73  48.08  46.95  45.74  47.57  45.62  45.62 
802  Ivan Stewart                                      Escort Cosworth                    74  50.28  56.30  49.08  49.49  49.56  49.08 
5    Dermot Nolan                                      Reynart                            75   53.64  54.27  54.58  53.91  53.64 
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Class 9 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc more than 2 valves per cylinder.
Class Record - 48.66 secs - Mathew Mc Cauley - Escort - 2008

No. Name Car Class Best TimeRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

804  James Greenan                                     Vauxhall Corsa                     91  61.85  58.80  58.16  57.40  57.08  57.08 

Class 10 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 2 valves per cylinder.
Class Record - 49.19 secs - Stewart Rankin - Escort - 2008

807  Harry Browne                                      Hillman Avenger                    101  58.92  58.29  57.98  57.84  57.57  57.57 
808  Shane Carr                                        Vauxhall Nova                      102  60.11  59.68  59.83  59.62  59.79  59.62 
805  Hugh Gibbons                                      Ford Escort                        103  62.50  61.29  60.74  60.70  60.89  60.70 
833  Finnigan Hannigan                                 Sunbeam                            104  65.27  64.73  63.99  64.35   63.99 
806  Andrew Harvey                                     Talbot Sunbeam                     105  N.T.R    N.T.R 

Class 11 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc more than 2 valves per cylinder.
Class Record - 46.50 secs - Damien Gallagher - Toyota Corolla - 2008

812  Alan Roddy                                        Peugeot 106                        111  51.83  50.62  51.34    50.62 
814  Andrew Knox                                       Ford Escort                        112  52.49  52.59  52.57  53.42  52.38  52.38 
815  Paul Doherty                                      Toyota Corolla                     113  53.86  FAIL    53.86 
81   Charley Mc Monagle                                Toyota Corolla                     114  54.98  55.11  54.80    54.80 
811  Gary Lockhart                                     Ford Escort                        115  55.95  55.76  55.68  56.25  57.05  55.68 

Class 12 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2050cc 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - No Record Established

817  Geoffrey Nevin                                    Ford Fiesta                        121  54.12  52.86  52.95    52.86 

Class 13 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to 2050cc more than 2 valves per cylinder
Class Record - No Record Established

826  John O Donnell                                    Ford Escort                        131  50.33  49.03 N.T.R    49.03 
820  Geoffery Dolan                                    Sunbeam                            132  51.40  49.04  49.97  50.12   49.04 
838  William Mc Fadden                                 Ford Escort                        133  50.19  49.18  49.29 N.T.R N.T.R  49.18 
818  Conor Harvey                                      Honda Civic                        134  50.77  49.88  49.46    49.46 
837  Jason Boyle                                       Ford Escort                        135  52.91  51.14  50.27  50.53  51.04  50.27 

Class 14 Clubman Rally Cars 2051cc up to 2500cc
Class Record - No Record Established

829  Declan Boyle                                      Ford Escort                        141  49.39  47.66  47.71  46.96  47.51  46.96 
22   Manus Kelly                                       Ford Escort                        142  48.18  47.46  47.43  48.53  47.58  47.43 
825  Eugene Ferry                                      Ford Escort                        143  48.51  48.13 N.T.R  48.19  47.65  47.65 
123  Damien Gallagher                                  Ford Escort                        144  48.89  48.05 N.T.R  48.66  47.82  47.82 
834  Daniel Lucey                                      Ford Escort                        145  59.27  57.92  64.60  56.72  55.75  55.75 

Page 3


